deceptive, by inclusion of third parties’ domain names without permission by the third parties, 

and/or materially falsified/misrepresented information in the email headers[.]”  Id. ¶ 33.   

Plaintiffs allege that Fluent “advertised in, sent, and/or conspired to send [Plaintiffs] at 

least one thousand and three hundred (1,300) unlawful spam” emails.  FAC ¶ 31.  According to 

2 Because a plaintiff’s factual allegations are generally taken as true in resolving a motion to 
dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6), this order summarizes Plaintiffs’ allegations as if true.  See Parks

[...]

Northern District”), 29 (“The emails at issue are ‘commercial email advertisements’ because they 

were initiated for the purpose of advertising and promoting the sale of FLUENT’s products and 

services.”),  31 (“FLUENT advertised in, sent, and/or conspired to send at least one thousand and 

three hundred (1,300) unlawful spams”), 45 (“some of the spams did not identify FLUENT – the 

advertiser – in the body of the spams.”), 53 (“FLUENT contracted with third party advertising 

networks and affiliates to advertise its websites”),  84 (“Defendant advertised in, sent, and/or